COUNTY HOSPITAL LEVY
ANALYST: SAM PORTER

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget Biennialized
	
	$173,000,000
	
	$177,576,000
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($38,000,000)
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	$109,000,000
	
	$98,673,000
	
	0.0 
	
	0.0 

	2026-2027 Proposed Budget
	
	$244,000,000
	
	$276,249,000
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium, biennialized
	
	41.0%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, biennialized
	
	63.0%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Revenue from the councilmanic property tax levy authorized by RCW 36.62.090 to support the County Hospital.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  Ordinances 19878 and 19887] 




DESCRIPTION

[bookmark: _Hlk178871769]This appropriation unit is for revenue from the councilmanic property tax levy authorized by RCW 36.62.090 to pay for the operation, maintenance, and capital expenses of the County Hospital, any outpatient clinics operated by the Hospital, and for the payment of principal and interest on bonds for such purposes. The tax may not exceed 20 cents per $1,000 of assessed value. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The Executive’s proposed levy rate for 2026-2027 is 15 cents per $1,000 of assessed value, which is a five-cent increase from 2025, and would raise $276 million over two years of collections.[footnoteRef:2] The Executive’s proposed budget would allocate County Hospital tax revenue through eight main categories in this appropriation unit as described in Table 1.  [2:  The property tax is required to be reauthorized annually. The Executive's proposed budget assumes a 15 cent rate in 2026 and 2027.] 


Table 1. Proposed Expenditures for the County Hospital Tax in 2026-2027.

	Category
	Amount
	Approx. Cents Needed Annually
	Description

	Harborview operations
	$99 million
	5.4
	Transferred to Harborview to support hospital operations.

	Harborview 2020 Bond Capital Projects
	$42 million
	2.3
	To support capital projects at Harborview that are part of the voter-approved bond program.

	New Parking Garage
	$45 million
	2.5
	To pay for a portion of the cost of a new parking garage to be built on the Harborview campus. This amount is proposed to be transferred to the County Hospital Capital Fund to pay for the parking project on the Harborview Medical Center campus anticipated to be complete in 2027. 

	Five Harborview major maintenance projects approved in 2025
	$24 million
	1.3
	To support projects approved through Ordinance 19962[footnoteRef:3] in 2025 including replacement of two CT scanner cooling systems and multiple building HVAC infrastructure replacements. This request is in line with the anticipated costs identified in July 2025 during deliberations for Ordinance 19962. [3:  Ordinance 19962, https://mkcclegisearch.kingcounty.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=7425057&GUID=0A791208-967E-4D8D-91E4-E14C3B02DA27&Options=Advanced&Search= ] 


	Additional Harborview major maintenance projects
	$10 million
	0.6
	To support future major infrastructure projects that King County and HMC will agree are necessary. While specific projects are not yet known, Executive staff indicate that this amount is a placeholder pending further analysis and collaboration with Harborview.

	Pioneer Square Clinic Duncan Building Tenant Improvements
	$23 million
	1.3
	To pay for anticipated tenant improvements to the Duncan Building to prepare it for the new location for the Harborview Pioneer Square Clinic. This request is $1.2 million above the estimated costs identified in July 2025 during deliberations for Ordinance 19962. Executive staff indicate that substantial completion of the tenant improvements is anticipated to occur by December 2027 with final acceptance of the project by King County anticipated in June 2028. 

	County staff and support for the Harborview board
	$1 million
	0.05
	To continue supporting County staff and the Harborview board. This amount matches the annual allocation made for this purpose in 2025.

	Medicaid cut reserve
	$31 million
	1.7
	To be held in the County Hospital Levy Fund's reserve and allocated in the event of federal cuts to Medicaid.  

	Total
	$276 million
	15 cents
	



KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 –EXPENDITURE RESTRICTIONS

In the 2025 budget, there were five expenditure restrictions that required County Hospital tax revenue be spent in specific ways, with some requirements needed to be met prior to revenue being expended. While the Executive expressed their intent on page 36 of the Budget Book for how the County Hospital Tax revenue would be spent, there are no expenditure restrictions in the proposed ordinance requiring how the County Hospital tax will be spent. Councilmembers may wish to retain or modify the eight Executive proposed categories for expenditure and request staff draft expenditure restrictions requiring how the appropriation be allocated, possibly including requirements to be met prior to expending funds. 

ISSUE 2 – MEDICAID CUT RESERVE TRIGGERS

The proposed budget includes a $31 million reserve to be held in the County Hospital Levy Fund's reserve and allocated to Harborview in the event of federal cuts to Medicaid. Executive staff indicated that the decision-making and approval process anticipated to be used to allocate these dollars would be "similar to other allocations of the tax revenue, where County and HMC staff will work together to establish need, appropriate use of funds, and necessary transfers." UW Medicine provided two primary ways that federal House Resolution 1 from 2025 reduces Medicaid funding to Harborview: 
· loss of revenue for patients who have been enrolled under expanded Medicaid that will go away due to eligibility requirements; and
· loss of direct payments from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) to supplement the historical losses on Medicaid insured payments. 

Councilmembers may wish to consider providing structure to the decision-making and approval process to release this Medicaid cut reserve. 

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: WHAT IS THE FEASIBILITY OF DESIGNATING THE NEW PROPOSED HARBORVIEW CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION A KEY SUBORDINATE UNIT.  
ANSWER:  Executive staff indicate that the transmitted budget reflects the current Executive's preference, but defers to the incoming Executive to make the determination regarding whether to create a key subordinate unit. K.C.C. 2.16.100 is designed to make division directors key subordinate units. For example, the Road Division Director is a designated key subordinate unit. According to Council's legal counsel, it would be legally defensible to designate the Harborview Construction and Infrastructure Division Director a key subordinate unit if, based on the nature of the programs involved and their public policy implications, the Council makes the determination that such a designation for that division director is warranted.
